

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1721

RONNY FORTUNE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR HUMBOLT COUNTY
HONORABLE KURT STOEBE, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	9
Nature of the Case.....	9
Course of Proceedings	9
Statement of Facts	13
Scoring Summary.....	15
STATIC 99-R.....	16
ISORA.....	20
STABLE 2007.....	21
ISORA/STATIC 99-R Combined Score.....	21
Argument I	28
Standard of Review	29
Preservation of Error	30
Summary of Argument	30
Overview of 692A.128.....	31

Cases from Iowa	33
Story County case	34
A.J.M. case.....	37
Wallace case.....	39
A. Not uniformly low and DCS not recommend modification	49
B. Two offenses since release from prison	51
C. DHS and Fortune’s ‘quick’ marriage.....	53
D. The underlying offense was appalling	55
E. The reasons for modification were not compelling.....	57
F. Summary of reasons for rejecting the application.....	59
Conclusion	59
Request for Oral Argument.....	61
Certificate of Cost	62
Certificate of Compliance	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal

<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , ___ U.S_____, 137 S. Ct. 1730, 198 L.Ed.2d 273 (2017)	51
--	----

State

<u>Bowman v. City of Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency</u> , 805 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2011)	41
<u>Feller v. Scott Cty. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 435 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	41
<u>In Interest of T.H.</u> , 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa, 2018)	40
<u>In the interest of A.J.M.</u> , 847 N.W. 2d 601 (Iowa 2014).....	32-39
<u>Lewis v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</u> , 555 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996).....	28
<u>Schaefer v. Putnam</u> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013).....	28
<u>State v. Aschbrenner</u> 926 N.W.2d. 240 (Iowa 2019).....	40
<u>State v. Iowa District Court of Story County</u> , 843 N.W.2d. 76 (Iowa 2014)	32-36, 40
<u>State v. Maghee</u> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997)	41
<u>State v. Majors</u> 940 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa).....	42-44, 47
<u>State v. Oliver</u> 588 N.W.2d. 412, 414 (Iowa 1998).....	42
<u>State v. Pickens</u> 558 N.W.2d.396 (Iowa 1997).....	40
<u>State v Roby</u> , 897 N.W. 2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	42-44, 47
<u>State v. Seering</u> 701 N.W.2d. 655 (Iowa 2005).....	40

State v. Wallace, 2016 WL 6636681 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....28, 33, 38, 39

STATE STATUTES

692A.128..... 29-50
